FEATURES
● LOW OFFSET VOLTAGE: 50 µV max
● LOW DRIFT: 0.5µV/°C max
● EXCELLENT GAIN ACCURACY:
±0.05% max at G = 10
● LOW INPUT BIAS CURRENT: 5nA max
● HIGH CMR: 117dB min (G = 100)
● INPUTS PROTECTED TO ±40V

DICE INFORMATION
PIN CONFIGURATION
ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKAGE
DRAWING TEMPERATURE
PRODUCT PACKAGE NUMBER (1) RANGE
INA2141PA 16-Pin Plastic DIP 180 –40°C to +85°C
INA2141P 16-Pin Plastic DIP 180 –40°C to +85°C
INA2141UA SOL-16 Surface-Mount 211 –40°C to +85°C
INA2141U SOL-16 Surface-Mount 211 –40°C to +85°C
NOTE: (1) For detailed drawing and dimension table, please see end of data
sheet, or Appendix C of Burr-Brown IC Data Book.
Top View DIP
SOL-16
Supply Voltage .................................................................................. ±18V
Analog Input Voltage Range ............................................................. ±40V
Output Short-Circuit (to ground) .............................................. Continuous
Operating Temperature ................................................. –40°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature ..................................................... –40°C to +125°C
Junction Temperature .................................................................... +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) ............................................... +300°C
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PAD FUNCTION
1 VINA
2 VINA
3 JA
4 JA
5 RefA
6 VOA
7 SenseA
8 V–
PAD FUNCTION
9A, 9B(1) V+
10 SenseB
11 VOB
12 RefB
13 JB
14 JB
15 VINB
16 VINB
NC = No Connection.
NOTES: (1) Connect both indicated pads.
Substrate Bias:  Internally connected to V– power supply.
MECHANICAL INFORMATION
MILS (0.001") MILLIMETERS
Die Size 163 x 130 ±5 4.14 x 3.30 ±0.13
Die Thickness 18 ±3 0.45 ±0.08
Min. Pad Size 4 x 4 0.1 x 0.1
Backing Gold
INA2141 DIE TOPOGRAPHY
–
+
NC
15